

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 15 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	6
I. Questions of duty are not amenable to broad rules. The “settled” no-duty rule found by the majority does not exist.	7
II. The relationship between college students and their colleges is “special.”	9
III. UCLA’s duty does not depend on Thompson having communicated a threat of violence against Rosen although the record supports an inference of such a threat.	11
IV. UCLA’s scant attention to Rosen’s duty-by-undertaking analysis underscores its inability to refute the analysis.	16
V. UCLA’s policy arguments make no sense because UCLA already employs campus security programs and measures that would have protected Rosen had UCLA personnel implemented them with due care.	19
VI. No immunity shields the UCLA personnel from their negligence.	21
A. Government Code section 856 is a duty-creating statute in this context.	22
B. The workings of the CRT, campus housing and other members of the Violence Prevention and Response Team are operational, not discretionary.	23
C. UCLA never met its burden to show that Civil Code section 43.92 immunized Dr. Green.	25

CONCLUSION 27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29
PROOF OF SERVICE 30
UCLA, *Preventing and Responding to Violence in the UCLA
Community* (2009) 6 EX 641-642follows

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alvia v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148	9
<i>Andersen v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763	9
<i>Artiglio v. Corning, Inc. (Artiglio)</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604	7, 10
<i>Baldwin v. Zoradi</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 275	8
<i>Barner v. Leeds (Barner)</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 676	23
<i>Crow v. State of California (Crow)</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 192	8
<i>Eriksson v. Nunnink</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 826	16
<i>Ewing v. Goldstein</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 807	12, 26
<i>Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corr. & Rehab. (Giraldo)</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231	10
<i>Gonzalez v. City of San Diego (Gonzalez)</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 882	17
<i>Morris v. De La Torre</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 260	12
<i>O’Riordan v. Fed. Kemper Life Assur.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 281	18
<i>Ochoa v. California State Univ., Sacramento (Ochoa)</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1300	8
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	7

<i>Patterson v. Sacramento Unified Sch. Dist. (Patterson)</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 821	7, 8
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799	18
<i>Tanya H. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 434	8
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the Univ. of California (Tarasoff)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	22, 23

Statutes:

Civ. Code, § 43.92	12, 25
Gov. Code, § 815.2	17
Gov. Code, § 820.2	23, 25
Gov. Code, § 835	17
Gov. Code, § 856	22
Pen. Code, § 1026	16

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516	22
---------------------------------------	----

Other:

G. Dillwyn, <i>Occasional Reflections, Offered Principally for the Use of Schools</i> (1815)	22
The Jed Foundation, <i>Student Mental Health and the Law</i> (2008)	27
